

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

## 1949

#### UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION LAW, PAYMENT OF BENEFITS 237 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 291

furnish him within 10 days documentary evidence of age as specified in section 18, or shall cease to employ, permit or suffer such child to work in such place or establishment.'

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 291

# AN ACT Amending the Unemployment Compensation Law as to Payment of Benefits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 24, § 3, sub-§ (b), amended. Subsection (b) of section 3 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 301 of the public laws of 1945 and by chapter 340 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'(b) Weekly benefit amount for total unemployment. On and after  $\frac{\text{April}}{\text{April}}$ ; 1945 September 1, 1949, each eligible individual who is totally unemployed (as defined in section 19 (j) (1)) in any week shall be paid with respect to such week, benefits at the rate shown in column (C) of the schedule below on the line on which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's wage class and such rate shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount; and the maximum total amount of benefits payable to any eligible individual during any benefit year shall be the amount listed in column (D). The individual's wage class shall be determined by the total amount of wages paid to him for insured work, during his base period as shown in column (B).

<del>Column</del> A	<del>C</del>	ə <del>lur</del>	<del>nn</del>	₽	<del>Solumn</del> <del>C</del>	<del>Column</del> Đ
<del></del>	<del>\$</del> ө	<del>up</del>	ŧə	<del>\$ 299</del> . <del>99</del>	None	None
₽.	<del>300</del> .00	"	"	<del>399</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>\$</del> <del>6.00</del>	<del>\$120</del> . <del>0</del> 9
<del>3</del> .	<del>4</del> 88.88		"	<del>:499</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>7</del> . <del>00</del>	<del>14</del> 0.00
<b>#</b> •	<del>500</del> . <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>59</del> 9- <del>99</del>	8.00	<del>160</del> .00
<u> </u> .	<del>60</del> 9. <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>699</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>9</del> . <del>00</del>	<del>180</del> .00
<del>6</del> .	<del>700</del> . <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>799</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>10</del> . <del>00</del>	<del>200</del> . <del>00</del>
テ・	<del>800</del> . <del>00</del>	"	"	` <del>899.99</del>	<del>11</del> .00	<del>220.00</del>
<del>8</del> .	<del>90</del> 0. <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>99</del> 9. <del>99</del>	<del>12</del> .09	<del>⊈</del> ‡0.00
<del>9</del> .	<del>1000</del> . <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>1099</del> . <del>99</del>	<del>13</del> .00	<del>260</del> . <del>co</del>
<del>10</del> .	<del>1100</del> . <del>00</del>	""	"	<del>1199</del> .99	<del>14</del> .00	<del>280</del> .00
<del>II</del> .	<del>1200</del> . <del>00</del>	"	"	<del>1299</del> .99	<del>15</del> .00	<del>3</del> 00.00
<del>12</del> .	<del>1300</del> .00	"	"	<del>1424</del> .99	<del>16</del> . <del>00</del>	<del>. 320.00</del>

238 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION LAW, PAYMENT OF BENEFITS CHAP. 291 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

<del>Column</del> A	Column	₽ €	<del>lumn</del> <del>C</del>	<del>Column</del> Đ
<del>14</del> .	<del>1,125</del> .00 " " <del>155</del> 0.00 " " <del>175</del> 0.00 " " <del>2000</del> .00 <del>and</del> 6	<del>1719</del> .99 1999.99	<del>17</del> .00 <del>18</del> .00 <del>19</del> .00 20.00	<del>340</del> .00 <del>360.00</del> <del>38</del> 0.00 <del>100</del> .00

Column A	Colu	mn B	Column C	Column D
I.	\$ ou	p to \$ 299.99	None	None
2.	300.00 "	" 399-99	<b>\$6.</b> 00	\$120.00
3.	400.00 "	" 499.99	7.00	140.00
4.	500.00 "	" 599-99	8.00	160.00
<b>5</b> • `	600.00 "	" 699.99	9.00	180.00
6.	700.00 "	" 799•99	10.00	200.00
7.	800.00 "	" 899.99	II.00	220.00
8.	900.00 "	" 999.99	12.00	240.00
9.	· 1000.00 "	" 1099.99	13.00	260.00
10.	110 <b>0.</b> 00 "	" 1199.99	14.00	280.00
II.	I200.00 "	" 1299.99	15.00	300.00
12.	1300.00 "	" 1424.99	16.00	320.00
13.	1425.00 "	" 1549.99	17.00	340.00
14.	1550.00 "	" 1749.99	18.00	360.00
15.	1750.00 "	" 1949.99	19.00	380.00
16.	1950.00 "	" 2149.99	20.00	400.00
17.	2150.00 "	" 2349.99	21.00	420.00
18.	2350.00 "	" 2549.99	22.00	440.00
· 19.	2550.00 "	" 2749.99	23.00	460.00
20.	2750.00 "	" 2949.99	24.00	480.00
21.	2950.00 an	d over	25.00	500.00'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 24, § 3, sub-§ (c), amended. Subsection (c) of section 3 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 285 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'(c) Weekly benefit for partial unemployment. On and after April  $\pm$ ,  $\pm 9\pm 5$  September 1, 1949, each eligible individual who is partially unemployed and who has earned less than his weekly benefit amount in any week shall be paid with respect to such week a partial benefit. Such partial benefit shall be the individual's weekly benefit amount reduced by the amount shown in column (C) in the schedule below on the line on which in column (A) there is indicated the individual's weekly earning class. The individual's weekly earning class shall be determined by the wages paid to him APPROVED LISTING OF CERTAIN APPLIANCES, COMPOUNDS, ETC. 239 PUBLIC LAWS, 1949 CHAP. 292

for employment during the week for which he claims a partial benefit as shown in column (B).

Column <sub>A</sub>	Column B	Column C
I.	\$ .00 up to \$ 3.00	None
2.	3.01 " " 4.00	<b>\$</b> 1.00
3.	4.01 " " 5.00	2.00
4.	5.01""б.00	3.00
5.	6.01 " " 7.00	4.00
б.	7.01 " " 8.00	5.00
7.	8.01""9.00	б.оо
8.	9.01 " " 10.00	7.00
9.	10.01 " " II.00	8.00
10.	II.0I " " I2.00	9.00
II.	12.01"" 13.00	10.00
I2.	13.01""14.00	II.00
13.	14.01"" 15.00	12.00
14.	15.01 " " 16.00	13.00
15.	16.01 " " 17.00	14.00
1б.	17.01""18.00	15.00
17.	18.01"" 19.00	16.00
18.	19.01 " " <del>19</del> . <del>99</del> 20 <b>.</b> 00	17.00
19.	20.01 " " 21.00	18.00
20.	21.01 " " 22.00	19.00
21.	22.0I " " 23.00	20.00
22.	23.01""24.00	21.00
23.	24.01 " " 24.99	22.00'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 24, § 3, sub-§ (d), repealed. Subsection (d) of section 3 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by chapter 284 of the public laws of 1945, is hereby repealed.

Director's note: See P. L. 1949, c. 430, § 13. Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 292

AN ACT Relating to the Approved Listing of Certain Appliances, Compounds, Powders and Liquids.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 85, §§ 42-A, 42-B, additional. Chapter 85 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered 42-A and 42-B, to read as fcllows:

'Sec. 42-A. Approval of certain appliances; exception; penalty. No heating, cooking or refrigerating appliances consuming flammable liquids,